business in the context of the business re-investment decision, essentially plantation

establishment.  DPI Forestry considers that cost of capital is the key driver in this

regard, and reviews its major plantation program using IRR and NPV analysis with the

cost of capital as ―hurdle rate‖ and discount rate respectively. Such analysis is however

complex and imprecise, as it generally requires significant extrapolation and

assumption, particularly with respect to future prices and the operational translation of

results of tree breeding R&D and their interactions.

A 2003 external benchmarking study undertaken of DPI Forestry‘s major exotic pine re-

establishment program supported internal analysis indicating that the current investment

program is meeting or exceeding cost of capital target.

Disclosure of timber prices for valuation purposes

DPI Forestry‘s 2002-2003 Yearbook incorporated an analysis of the sensitivity of the net

market value of plantations to changes in prices received for plantation products and

changes in the weighted average cost of capital (See Table 2.2).

Queensland Government Eighth Annual Report to the National Competition Council

 Page 32

Table 2.2:  Net Market Value Sensitivity

  Effect on Net Market Value -- 2003 ($’000)

Discount Rate change +1% -143,000

-1% +175,000

Price change +5% +73,000

-5% -73,000

Subject to a review of any stakeholder feedback on these reporting enhancements and

audit consultation, consideration will also be given to including in future years reports a

statement to the effect that ―DPI Forestry’s long-term commercial contract

arrangements are established via competitive processes (for new sales) and incorporate

5 yearly price review provisions.  These commercial-in-confidence contract

arrangements are underpinned by regular competitive sales of plantation material to

maximise market signals.  Market signals arising from these competitive sale processes,